
 

1 
 

Committee Administrator: Julia Stuckley 
Tel: 01884 234209 

Email: jstuckey@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

Mid Devon District Council 
 

Managing the Environment Policy Development Group 
 

Tuesday, 17 May 2016 at 2.00 pm 
Exe Room, Phoenix House, Phoenix Lane, Tiverton EX16 6PP 

 
Next ordinary meeting 

Tuesday, 12 July 2016 at 2.00 pm 
 
 

Those attending are advised that this meeting will be recorded 
 

Membership 
 
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

A G E N D A 
 
Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any 
discussion which may take place 
 
1   Election of Chairman   

To elect a Chairman for the municipal year 2016/17. 
 

2   Election of Vice Chairman   
To elect a Vice Chairman for the municipal year 2016/17 
 

3   Apologies and substitute Members   
To receive any apologies for absence and notices of appointment of 
substitute Members (if any). 
 

4   Public Question Time   
To receive any questions relating to items on the Agenda from members 
of the public and replies thereto. 
Note: A maximum of 30 minutes is allowed for this item. 
 

5   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 10) 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting. 
 

Public Document Pack



 

2 
 

Committee Administrator: Julia Stuckley 
Tel: 01884 234209 

Email: jstuckey@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

6   Chairman's Announcements   
To receive any announcements that the Chairman may wish to make. 
 

7   Performance and Risk  (Pages 11 - 14) 
To receive a report from the Head of Communities and Governance 
providing Members with an update on performance against the 
corporate plan and local service targets for 2015-16 as well as providing 
an update on the key business risks. 
 

8   Review of Grass Cutting  (Pages 15 - 20) 
To receive a report from the Head of Housing and Property services 
setting out the Council’s arrangements for 2016/17 in providing the 
grass cutting service on Devon County Council’s highway verges. 
 

9   National Assisted Burials  (Pages 21 - 38) 
To receive a report from the Head of Housing and Property Services 
informing members of the Council’s proposed procedure when dealing 
with a National Assistance burials. 
 

10   Tree Policy  (Pages 39 - 48) 
To receive a report from the Head of Housing and Property Services 
informing members of the changes made to the current Tree Policy 
following a recent scheduled review. 
 

11   Depot Move  (Pages 49 - 52) 
To receive an update from the Head of Finance on the current position 
and progress on the re-location of the Waste Services operation. 
 

12   Start time of Meetings   

To agree the start time of meetings for the remainder of the Municipal 
Year. 

 
13   Identification of Items for the Next Meeting   

Note: This item is limited to 10 minutes.  There should be no discussion 
on the items raised. 
 
Gypsies and Travellers 
High Hedge Policy 
Financial Monitoring 
Performance and Risk 
 

 
 

Stephen Walford 
Chief Executive 

Monday, 9 May 2016 
 

 
 



 

3 
 

Committee Administrator: Julia Stuckley 
Tel: 01884 234209 

Email: jstuckey@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press 
and public are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not 
to do so, as directed by the Chairman. Any filming must be done as 
unobtrusively as possible from a single fixed position without the use of any 
additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting 
and having regard also to the wishes of any member of the public present who 
may not wish to be filmed. As a matter of courtesy, anyone wishing to film 
proceedings is asked to advise the Chairman or the Member Services Officer in 
attendance so that all those present may be made aware that is happening.  
 
Members of the public may also use other forms of social media to report on 
proceedings at this meeting. 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting and listen to 
discussion. Lift access the first floor of the building is available from the main 
ground floor entrance. Toilet facilities, with wheelchair access, are also 
available. There is time set aside at the beginning of the meeting to allow the 
public to ask questions. 
 
An induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone wearing a hearing aid 
or using a transmitter. If you require any further information, or 
 
If you would like a copy of the Agenda in another format (for example in large 
print) please contact Julia Stuckley on: 
Tel: 01884 234209 
E-Mail: jstuckey@middevon.gov.uk 
 
Public Wi-Fi is available in all meeting rooms. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Managing the Environment Policy Development Group – 8 March 2016 30 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the MANAGING THE ENVIRONMENT POLICY 
DEVELOPMENT GROUP held on 8 March 2016 at 2.00 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors R F Radford (Chairman) 

D R Coren, R Evans, Mrs E J Slade, 
J D Squire, R Wright and Mrs A R Berry 
 

Apologies  
Councillor(s) 
 

Mrs C P Daw and Mrs N Woollatt 
 

Also Present  
Councillor(s) Mrs C Collis and N V Davey 

 
Also Present  
Officer(s):  Andrew Jarrett (Head of Finance), Andrew Busby (Property 

Services Manager), Adrian Cook (Open Spaces Manager), 
Richard KeithHill (Environmental Protection Officer), 
Catherine Yandle (Internal Audit Team Leader), Suzanne 
Kingdom (Auditor), Stuart Noyce (Waste and Transport 
Manager) and Julia Stuckey (Member Services Officer) 
 

 
 

58 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Mrs C Daw and Cllr Mrs N Woollatt. 
 

59 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
Mr M Lucas, referring to item 6 on the agenda, Waste and Recycling Update, asked if 
negotia
[...]
 was presented 
next to recycling containers; 

 

 There was no limit to the number of recycling boxes that could be put out for 
collection. 

 
The Group recorded their thanks to the officers involved with the roll out of the 
scheme, which had been implemented successfully. 
 
Note: - * Report previously circulated and attached to Minutes. 
 

64 FINANCIAL MONITORING (00:38:00)  
 
The Group had before it and NOTED a report * from the Head of Finance providing 
information regarding income and expenditure so far for the 2015/16 financial year. 
 
The Officer outlined the contents of the report and explained that there was an 
underspend of £740k due to the delay in ordering new recycling vehicles.  This was 
so that information such as tonnages and routes could be collated to ensure that 
suitable vehicles were purchased.  The car parking budget showed a £127k 
underspend due to vends being up on budget and Waste showed an overspend of 
£65k due to the reduction in the value of recylates. 
 
The Officer confirmed that over 6300 households had joined the garden waste 
collection scheme and a flyer was being sent out with Council Tax bills as further 
promotion. 
 
Note: - * Report previously circulated and attached to Minutes. 
 

65 PERFORMANCE AND RISK (00:43:50)  
 
The Group had before it and NOTED a report * from the Head of Communities and 
Governance providing Members with an update on performance against the 
Corporate Plan and local service targets for 2015-16 as well as providing an update 
on the key business risks. 

Page 7



 

Managing the Environment Policy Development Group – 8 March 2016 33 

 
Discussion regarding this item had already taken place under agenda item 6. 
 
Note: - * Report previously circulated and attached to Minutes. 
 

66 CREDITON LORDS MEADOW LINK ROAD AND AIR QUALITY (00:45:02)  
 
The Group had before it and NOTED a report * from the Public Health and 
Professional Services Manager regarding changes to air quality in Exete
[...]
 
 

69 CHAIRMANS ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The Group had before it and NOTED a draft report * by the Chairman on the work of 
the Group since May 2015, a final copy of this report would be submitted to Council 
on 27 April 2016. 
 
Note: - Report previously circulated and attached to Minutes. 
 

70 IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING  
 
Update from Health and Safety visit 
Tree Policy 
High Hedges Policy 
Review of Grass Cutting 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 3.35 pm) CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 10



MDDC Report [title] 
v 

1 

MANAGING THE ENVIRONMENT PDG     AGENDA ITEM:       
17 MAY 2016:                  
 
PERFORMANCE AND RISK REPORT FOR THE FINAL QUARTER OF 2015-16 
 
Cabinet Member  Cllr Neal Davey 
Responsible Officer Head of Communities & Governance, Amy Tregellas 
 
Reason for Report:  To provide Members with an update on performance against 
the corporate plan and local service targets for 2015-16 as well as providing an 
update on the key business risks. 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S): That the PDG reviews the Performance Indicators and 
Risks that are outlined in this report and feeds back any areas of concern to the 
Cabinet. 
 
Relationship to Corporate Plan: Corporate Plan priorities and targets are 
effectively maintained through the use of appropriate performance indicators and 
regular monitoring. 
 
Financial Implications:  None identified 
 
Legal Implications: None   
 
Risk Assessment:  If performance is not monitored we may fail to meet our 
corporate and local service plan targets or to take appropriate corrective action 
where necessary.  If key business risks are not identified and monitored they cannot 
be mitigated effectively. 
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 Appendix 1 provides Members with details of performance against the 

Corporate Plan and local service targets for the 2015-16 financial year. 
 

1.2 Appendix 2 shows the section of the Corporate Risk Register which relates to 
the Managing the Environment Portfolio.  See 3.0 below. 
 

1.3 Both appen
[...]
erm staff were used for deliveries and agency staff used on rounds leading to reduced route 
knowledge. Missed collections began to reduce again in Q4 and were down to 66 (0.04%) in March as rounds 
bec a me established and route knowledge grew. 
(SK)  

Performance Indicators

Status Title Prev Year 
End

Annual Target Current Target Q1 Act Q2 Act Q3 Act Q4 Act

MTE PDG Performance Report - Appendix 1

SPAR.net - MTE PDG Performance Report - Appendix 1

06/05/2016

Page 14



 
 

MTE PDG Report -consultation on DCC grass verges 
 

1 

MANAGING THE ENVIRONMENT PDG                 AGENDA ITEM:       
17 May 2016 
 
Consultation with Town and Parishes on the grass verge cutting agreement 
with Devon County Council 
 
Cabinet Member:     Cllr Neal Davey 
Responsible Officer: Head of Housing and Property Services,  Nick Sanderson 
       
Reason for Report: To set out the Council’s arrangements for 2016/17 in providing 
the grass cutting service on Devon County Council’s highway verges. 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S): 
1) To note the changes with the provision of cutting highway verges for Devon 

County Council following the consultation with Town and Parish Councils. 
2) To reduce the grass cutting team by one full time equivalent as detailed in 4.5.  
 
Relationship to Corporate Plan: Environment – Priority 4  
 
Financial Implications: The revised 2016/17 income from Devon County Council 
was set at £15,310 per annum. The budget was set prior to the final results of the 
consultation.  
 
Legal Implications: The Council will be signing an Urban Highway Grass Cutting 
Agreement with Devon County Council for one year that will be legally binding and 
was sent with the original report dated 24th November 2015.  
 
Risk Assessment: Devon County Council will inform Mid Devon District Council of 
any changes with the areas of grass verges in each Town and Parish that are to be 
cut in line with the Tough Choices specification.  This will reduce the risk of a 
highway traffic acci
[...]
ities. 
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Contact for more Information: Andrew Busby, Estates Manager, 01884 234948 
(abusby@middevon.gov.uk) 
 
Circulation of the Report: Management Team, Cabinet member  

 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



MDDC Report: national assistant burial procedure 
V1 

1 

MANAGING THE ENVIRONMENT PDG       AGENDA ITEM 
17 MAY 2016   
 
National Assistance Burial Procedure 
 
Cabinet Member  Cllr Neal Davey 
Responsible Officer Nick Sanderson, Head of Housing and Property Services 
 
Reason for Report: To inform members of the Council’s proposed procedure when 
dealing with a National Assistance burials. 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S): That the Cabinet approves the National Assistance 
Burial Procedure attached at annex A. 
 
Relationship to Corporate Plan: This is a statutory service. 
 
Financial Implications: It is essential that the National Assistance Funerals carried 
out by the District Council are cost effective; there is currently an increase in the 
demand for this statutory duty. 
 
Legal Implications: The Council has a statutory duty to carry out National 
Assistance Burials under The Public Health (Control of Disease Act 1984 Section 46) 
and the National Assistance Act 1948 Section 50 
 
Risk Assessment: If there is no National Assistance Burials procedure or if the 
procedure is not followed a funeral may take place without the knowledge of 
relatives.  
 
 
1.0 Introduction 

 
1.1 National Assistance Burials have been arranged efficiently by the 

Bereavement Services section over a number of years without a written 
procedure, with the increase of requests for funerals and with 
consideration of budgetary restrictions it is considered prudent to 
formalise the current procedure. See Annex A. 
 

1.2 National Assistance Burials are sometimes referred to as “Paupers” 
Funerals: Mid Devon may be informed by the Exeter Coroner’s Office, 
a Nursing Home, Housing Association’ a relative or a friend, when a 
resident of the district has died and there is no one prepared or able to 
make arrangements for the deceased funeral. 
    

1.3 The number of National Assistance burials carried out by Mid Devon 
has steadily increased over the past decade; there have been 17 since 
2006. 

 
1.4 Mid Devon have a statutory duty to ‘cause to be buried or cremated the 

body of any person who has died or been found dead within the district 
where it appears to the authority that no suitable arrangements for the 
disposal of the body have been or are being made otherwise than by 
the authority’. 

Page 21

Agenda Item 9



MDDC Report: national assistant burial procedure 
V1 

2 

 
2.0 Funeral Arrangements 

 
2.1 All National Assistance funerals arranged by Mid Devon shall be an 

interment in either Crediton or Tiverton Cemetery, unless specific 
instructions have been left by the deceased.  
 

2.2 Burial plots within these cemeteries are double depth and has the 
capacity for two coffins, this will result in unrelated persons being 
buried in the same grave. 

 
2.3 A will may state the preference to be buried in a family plot, this should 

be complied with as long as the difference in cost can be paid by a 
relative or there are sufficient funds in the deceased’s bank account. 

 
3.0 Funeral Director 

 
3.1 The current funeral director employed by Mid Devon is Le Roy 

Funerals who have offices in Exeter and Crediton; Le Roy Funerals 
won the contract in open competition between all the undertakers on 
the council’s approved contractors list. 
 

4.0 Genealogy Searches   
 
4.1 In advance of arranging a National Assistance Burial a genealogical 

search shall always be carried out, this ensures that any next of kin are 
aware of their relatives’ death and that they are offered the opportunity 
to make the necessary funeral arrangements.  

 
 

  
 
 
Contact for more Information: A Cook, Open Spaces and Bereavement Services 
Tel: 01884 234339, acook@middevon.gov.uk 
 
 
Circulation of the Repor
[...]
es are one of the Council’s most 
frontline services and therefore it is imperative that any re-location project is well 
planned with as minimal disruption to ongoing service provision as possible. 
 

Financial Implications: The 2016/17 budget for Waste was based on a continued 
operation from Station Yard and Unit 16, Foundry Yard. Clearly, there will be 
additional one-off costs of re-locating to the new site and there will be a change to 
annual running costs associated with the new premises. On the basis that a re-
location of Recycling was likely in 2016/17 we had already allocated a sum of £100k 
towards these potential costs.  
 

Legal Implications: Our Legal Team have reviewed and completed on the lease for 
the new premise.  
 
Risk Assessment: A project team (involving officers from a number of key services) 
and 2 Cabinet Members, has been formed to ensure the re-location goes to plan, with 
regard to both time and budget. 
 

 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 In late January 2016 we were given notice from the landlord of Unit 16, Foundry 

Estate (our current Recycling depot). This notice period would effectively end 
mid-June 2016.  

 
1.2 Due to the short/medium term tenure of this premise the Property Services 

Manager, Waste & Transport Manager and the Head of Finance have for the 
past 12-18 months been investigating other suitable locations within the District. 
However, due to the very specific requirements of this operation, a site that 
would ideally suit all of our technical, size, staffing and location demands was 
proving to be a significant challenge. 

 
2.0 Unit 3, Carlu Close, Hitchcock’s Business Park, Uffculme 

 
2.1 In late September 2015 the Estates Manager and the Head of Finance were 

returning from a Parish Council meeting and took the opportunity to call in at 
Hitchcock’s Business Park to review some new premises that were being 
constructed. One of the units that was due to be completed in the next couple 

Page 49

Agenda Item 11



2 

of months, appeared to be ideally suited to most of the requirements of our 
overall Waste operation. 

 
2.2 Due to the location and size of this unit (see Power Point presentation showing 

lay out/plans/pictures, etc.), we were able to consider whether to simply re-
locate the Recycling part of the Waste service, or make a more strategic 
decision to merge all of our Waste/Street-scene operations under one roof. 
After a number of meetings to consider these operational considerations, 
officers felt that the advantages of providing a totally joined-up service would be 
far more beneficial in the medium/long term. 

 
2.3 Unit 3, Carlu Close is a large industrial unit with a significant concrete parking 

area. From an operational perspective it is effectively a “blank canvas” that will 
require a complete “fit out” in order to continue our existing operations. This will 
require the re-location of operating equipment, i.e. the bailer system, dog 
kennels, the fuel tanks, the bays (these were designed in such a way to make 
re-location relatively straightforward), the transfer of circa 90 operational staff 
from waste, recycling, cleansing and the District officers. In addition we will 
require 9 porta cabins to house all the staff and provide offices, washroom 
facilities, meeting space, dog kennels, etc. 

 
2.4 Due to the challenging timetable for this move, the lack of any suitable 

alternatives and the need to provide continuity of service provision, officers 
have had to act quickly to secure the new premises and have already had to 
commission a number of contractors/suppliers to assist with this move. For 
members information a summary of the key information is shown below. 

 
3.0 Unit 3 Carlu Close – key information 
 
3.1 Hitchcock’s Business Park is situated on the B3181 road between Uffculme and 
 Willand and therefore provides easy access to the M5 and is served by public 
 transport. 

 
3.2 15 year lease – completed on the 15/4/16 @ £110k per annum + service 
 charges – with a break at 10 years 
 
3.3 Total fit out costs are currently estimated at circa £310k - members should note 
 an estimate of £100k was included in the 2016/17 revenue budget as a 
 provision for the costs of a potential recycling depot move.  

 
4.0 Summary of one-off moving costs 

 
Offices/Porta Cabins      £114k 
Stamp duty on lease transaction     £15k 
Electrical work       £20k 
Ventilation system       £15k 
Transfer and re-configuration of baler, bays and fuel tank £41k 
Additional steelworks – incl. design costs   £29k 
CCTV, internal floor protection, furniture    £20k 
Fire system, alarms, forecourt lining, IT equipment  £17k 
Additional staffing costs + van hire for move   £15k 
Miscellaneous extras      £24k 
Total one-off costs       £310k 

Page 50



3 

4.1 Operational service delivery will not be affected during the move and it is 
intended to commence from mid-June 2016 from this new location. 

 
4.2 Due to the extremely challenging timetable of this relocation and the additional 

one-off funding required of circa £200k an urgent decision form was signed by 
the Leader, Chair of Scrutiny and the relevant Cabinet Members in order for 
certain works which had specific lead in times to be commissioned. 

 
 
5.0 Conclusion 
 
5.1 Entering into a 15 year lease to co-locate all of the Council’s Street Scene 

operations under “one roof” is a crucial and long term strategic decision which 
will provide not only long term security of tenure for this key frontline service but 
will also help provide other operational and financial benefits to the service. 
Operating from one central base will allow for better supervision, a greater 
uniformity of operation, the ability to re-deploy resources more effectively and 
create a closer “team” culture. 

 
5.2 Both the short and longer term future of our surplus depot at Station Yard will 

need to be considered as soon as the relocation project is completed. 
 
 
Contact for more information: 
 

Andrew Jarrett, Head of Finance 
DL 01884 234242 /ajarrett@middevon.gov.uk 
 

Background Papers: 
 

None 

File Reference: 
 

None 

Circulation of the Report: 
 

Management Team, Cllr Davey 

 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 Performance and Risk
	MTE PDG Performance Appendix 1 v2

	8 Review of Grass Cutting
	9 National Assisted Burials
	National_Assistance_Burial_Procedure_MDDC_April 2016

	10 Tree Policy
	11 Depot Move



Minutes of the meeting


 

Managing the Environment Policy Development Group – 17 May 2016 1 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the MANAGING THE ENVIRONMENT POLICY 
DEVELOPMENT GROUP held on 17 May 2016 at 2.00 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors  

R F Radford, D R Coren, Mrs C P Daw, 
R Evans, Mrs E J Slade, J D Squire, 
R Wright, J L Smith and F W Letch 
 

Also Present  
Councillor(s) N V Davey, C J Eginton and R L Stanley 

 
Also Present  
Officer(s):  Andrew Jarrett (Head of Finance), Andrew Busby (Estates 

Manager), Adrian Cook (Bereavement and Open Spaces 
Advisor), Stuart Noyce (Waste and Transport Manager), 
Suzanne Kingdom (Auditor) and Julia Stuckey (Member 
Services Officer) 
 

 
1 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  

 
RESOLVED that Cllr R F Radford be elected Chairman of the Group for the 
municipal year 2016/17. 
 
Cllr Radford then took the Chair. 
 

2 ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED that Cllr D R Coren be elected Vice Chairman of the Group for the 
municipal year 2016/17. 
 

3 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
There were no apologies. 
 

4 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no members of the public in attendance. 
 

5 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the last meeting were approved as a true record. 
 

6 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman welcomed the new Members to the Group. 
 
 
 



 

Managing the Environment Policy Development Group – 17 May 2016 2 

7 PERFORMANCE AND RISK 00.04.00  
 
The Group had before and NOTED it a report * from the Head of Communities and 
Governance providing Members with an update on performance against the corporate plan 
and local service targets for 2015-16 as well as providing an update on the key business 
risks.  
 
The Internal Auditor outlined the contents of the report. 
 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 Higher utility spends at the leisure centres due to increased usage; 

 Residual waste to landfill; 

 Performance figures for brown bin sales; 

 The value of recyclable materials; 

 Compulsory recycling and the work being undertaken by the District Officers which 
included letters to those found to be not recycling. 

 
Note:- * Report previously circulated and attached to signed Minutes. 
 

8 MEETING MANAGEMENT  
 
The Chairman indicated that he intended to take item 11 on the agenda prior to 
agenda item 8. 
 

9 DEPOT MOVE  
 
The Group had before it and NOTED a briefing paper * from the Head of Finance updating it 
regarding progress on the relocation of the Waste Service operation. 
 
The Officer explained in late January 2016 the authority had been given notice from the 
landlord of Unit 16, Foundry Estate (the current Recycling depot). This notice period would 
effectively end in mid-June 2016.  
 
Due to the short/medium term tenure of this premise the Property Services Manager, Waste 
& Transport Manager and the Head of Finance had for the past 12-18 months been 
investigating other suitable locations within the District. However, due to the very specific 
requirements of the operation, a site that would ideally suit all the technical, size, staffing and 
location demands had proved to be a significant challenge. 
 
When Unit 3, Carlu Close, Hitchcock’s Business Park, Uffculme was considered, due to the 
location and size of this unit , it was possible to consider whether to simply re-locate the 
Recycling part of the Waste service, or make a more strategic decision to merge all of the 
Waste/Street-Scene operations under one roof. After a number of meetings to consider these 
operational issues, officers felt that the advantages of providing a totally joined-up service 
would be far more beneficial in the medium/long term. 
 
The Officer explained that Unit 3, Carlu Close was a large industrial unit with a significant 
concrete parking area. From an operational perspective it was effectively a “blank canvas” 
that would require a complete “fit out” in order to continue existing operations. This would 
require the re-location of operating equipment such as the bailer system, dog kennels, the 
fuel tanks, the bays (these were designed in such a way to make re-location relatively 
straightforward), the transfer of circa 90 operational staff from waste, recycling, cleansing 
and the District officers. In addition 9 porta cabins would be required to house all the staff 
and provide offices, washroom facilities, meeting space, dog kennels, etc. 
 



 

Managing the Environment Policy Development Group – 17 May 2016 3 

The Head of Finance informed the Group that the total fit out costs were currently estimated 
at circa £310k and that Members should note that an estimate of £100k had been included in 
the 2016/17 revenue budget as a provision for the costs of a potential recycling depot move. 
 
Operational service delivery would not be affected during the move and it was intended to 
commence operations from the new location from mid-June 2016. 
 
The Officer concluded that entering into a 15 year lease to co-locate all of the Council’s 
Street Scene operations under “one roof” was a crucial and long term strategic decision 
which would provide not only long term security of tenure for this key frontline service but 
would also help provide other operational and financial benefits to the service. Operating 
from one central base would allow for better supervision, a greater uniformity of operation, 
the ability to re-deploy resources more effectively and create a closer “team” culture. 
 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 Consultation that had taken place with staff; 

 The official opening which would take place on Friday 8th July; 

 Shared savings with Devon County Council; 

 The rent was set for 5 years and would then be by annual review. 
 
Members congratulated officers on the successful implementation on the new waste and 
recycling scheme. 
 
Note:- Briefing paper * previously circulated and attached to Minutes. 

 
10 REVIEW OF GRASS CUTTING 00.36.51  

 
The Group had before it and NOTED a report * from the Head of Housing and Property 
Services which set out the Council’s arrangements for 2016/17 in providing the grass cutting 
service on Devon County Council’s highway verges. 
 
The Estates Manager outlined the contents of the report, explaining that a budget of £15k 
income had been set prior to the results of the consultation process regarding parishes 
contributing to the maintenance of highway verges within their Parish. 
 
The Officer explained that the value of the reduced area of highway grass verges for those 
town and parishes that did not wish to contribute had been estimated at £36k and that 
staffing levels had been reduced by one full time equivalent. The reduction would be agency 
staff so had not incurred redundancy costs. When adding contributions from town and parish 
councils the 2016/17 budget position had been improved by a further £34k.   
 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 The varying levels of contribution from Devon County Council; 

 Closed church yards; 

 The potential to generate income by taking on contracting work for areas such as 
parish playing fields; 

 The need to rationalise equipment. 
 
Note: - * Report previously circulated and attached to Minutes. 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Managing the Environment Policy Development Group – 17 May 2016 4 

11 NATIONAL ASSISTED BURIALS 00.49.52  
 
The Group had before it a report * from the Head of Housing and Property Services informing 
members of the Council’s proposed procedure when dealing with a National Assistance 
burial. 
 
The Bereavement and Open Spaces Advisor explained that National Assistance Burials had 
been arranged by the Bereavement Services section over a number of years without a 
written procedure but with an increase in the number of requests for funerals and with 
consideration to budgetary restrictions it was considered prudent to formalise the current 
procedure. 
 
The Officer explained that National Assistance Burials were sometimes referred to as 
“Paupers” Funerals.  Mid Devon may be informed by the Exeter Coroner’s Office, a Nursing 
Home, Housing Association or a relative or friend when a resident of the district had died and 
there was no one prepared or able to make arrangements for the deceased’s funeral. 
    
The number of National Assistance burials carried out by Mid Devon had steadily increased 
over the past decade and there had been 17 since 2006. 
 
Mid Devon had a statutory duty to ‘cause to be buried or cremated the body of any person 
who has died or been found dead within the district where it appears to the authority that no 
suitable arrangements for the disposal of the body have been or are being made otherwise 
than by the authority’. 
 
It was proposed that all National Assistance funerals arranged by Mid Devon be by interment 
in either Crediton or Tiverton Cemetery, unless specific instructions had been left by the 
deceased. Burial plots within these cemeteries were double depth and had the capacity for 
two coffins, this would result in unrelated persons being buried in the same grave. 
 
The officer explained that a will may state the preference to be buried in a family plot and that 
this would be complied with as long as the difference in cost could be paid by a relative or if 
there were sufficient funds in the deceased’s bank account. If a will stated a preference for 
cremation this would be complied with but only a ‘non service service’ would be provided. 
 
The current funeral director employed by Mid Devon was Le Roy Funerals who had offices in 
Exeter and Crediton. Le Roy Funerals won the contract in open competition between all the 
undertakers on the council’s approved contractors list. 
 
The officer further explained that in advance of arranging a National Assistance Burial a 
genealogical search would always be carried out, this would ensure that any next of kin were 
aware of their relatives’ death and that they were offered the opportunity to make the 
necessary funeral arrangements.  
 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 Family members in receipt of benefit could make a claim for financial assistance to 
help pay for the funeral of a family member; 

 

 The most recent funeral paid for by the authority cost £1378 which included a 
cremation; 

 

 If there was any residual money belonging to the deceased it was sent to the 
Treasury Solicitor. 

 



 

Managing the Environment Policy Development Group – 17 May 2016 5 

It was AGREED that reference to individual employee names should be removed from the 
report and be replaced by post names and contact numbers and that reference to Devon 
County Council care homes should be removed. 
 
It was RECOMMENDED, that subject to minor amendments to the report regarding contact 
names and numbers, Cabinet recommend that Council approve the National Assistance 
Burial Procedure. 
 
(Proposed by Cllr R Wright and seconded by Cllr Mrs C P Daw) 
 
The Chairman took this opportunity to thank Adrian Cook, Bereavement and Open Spaces 
Advisor, for the work he had undertaken with the Group over a number of years and wished 
him well for the future. 
 
Note: - Report previously circulated and attached to Minutes. 

 
12 TREE POLICY 01.01.26  

 
The Group had before it a report * from the Head of Housing and Property Services informing 
it of changes the current Tree Policy following a recent scheduled review. 
 
The Bereavement and Open Spaces Advisor explained that there had been very few 
changes to the policy but that provision had been made regarding tree work to improve 
satellite TV reception and solar panel effectiveness. 
 
The officer informed Members that a contractor had undertaken a survey of all trees on Mid 
Devon land and that this work was almost complete. 
 
It was RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet adopt the revised Tree Policy. 
 
(Proposed by Cllr J L Smith and seconded by Cllr Mrs E J Slade) 
 
Note: - Report * previously circulated and attached to Minutes. 

 
13 START TIME OF MEETINGS  

 
It was AGREED that the start time for meetings remain at 2.00pm. 
 

14 IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING  
 
Gypsies and Travellers 
High Hedge Policy 
Financial Monitoring 
Performance and Risk 
Verbal Update on the Depot Move 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 3.30 pm) CHAIRMAN 
 


